
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 11 March 2019
Time:      5.00 pm
Venue:   The Chamber - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Geoff Gollop, Estella Tincknell, Donald Alexander, Tom Brook, Stephen Clarke, 
Claire Hiscott, Gary Hopkins, Carole Johnson, Paula O'Rourke, Celia Phipps and Jo Sergeant

Issued by: Lucy Fleming, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 222000
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 1 March 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Chair's Business 

5. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Tuesday 5th March 19.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 
8th March 19.

6. 2019/20 Performance Framework 

(Pages 6 - 63)

7. Draft Bristol City Council Business Plan 2019/20 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

(Pages 64 - 109)

8. Preparedness for EU Exit (Brexit)  

(Pages 110 - 115)

9. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Pages 116 - 120)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following requirements 
apply:

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned. 

 The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.  

Any statement submitted should be no 
[...]
tend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken 
your statement will be noted by Members.

For further information about procedure rules please refer to our Constitution 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution 

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings 

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Name of Meeting – Report

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

11 March 2019

Report of: Tim Borrett, Director: Policy, Strategy and Partnerships

Title: Draft 2019/20 Performance Framework

Ward: All

Officer Presenting Report:  Mark Wakefield, Head of Insight, Performance & Intelligence

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 922 4738

Recommendation
1) That OSMB comment on the principles and high level products for scrutiny
2) That OSMB comment on the proposed ‘BCP’ performance indicators, which are the set it will receive 
quarterly throughout the coming year.
3) That OSMB comment on the proposals for the EDM and directorate scrutiny report KPIs with respect 
to directorate scrutiny commissions carrying out their role.

The significant issues in the report are: 

To ensure OSMB is aware and comments on the purpose and structure of the high level performance 
framework – demonstrating the impact on citizens of the council’s Corporate Strategy 2018-2023 and 
annual Business Plan.

To ensure OSMB is able to comment on the Key Performance Indicators (KPI) set to be used at Scrutiny 
Commissions in carrying out their role.

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



Name of Meeting – Report

Summary
The Performance Framework is the council’s key central process for measuring performance and 
outcomes against its Corporate Strategy 2018 – 2023. This draft of the 2019/20 version of the 
framework enables members of scrutiny to comment before it is adopted.

Context:
The Council’s annual Business Plan for 2019/20 is being finalised and the performance indicators sit 
aside this and the Corporate Strategy, helping to measure the impact on citizens in a way which 
prioritises outcomes and is proportionate to the level of resource available. These measures need to 
be agreed in the same timescale as the Business Plan, ready for publication at Cabinet in April 2019.

To ensure the right balance between detail and overview, the performance framework products will 
be seen at Corporate Leadership Board/Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (for the highest 
level organisational measures) and at Executive Director Meetings/Scrutiny Commissions (for the more 
detailed directorate level view). 

A diagram in appendix A shows the process flow and was previously reviewed by OSMB in October 
2018.

The principles upon which it is based are as follows:
 The ‘BCP’ indictors are designed to evidence noticeable outcomes for citizens where possible, 

not inputs. These are arranged by Corporate Strategy theme.
 Additional KPIs 
[...]
%

.DRE411 Communication Campaign effectiveness (%) EDM
Resources - Policy, Strategy 
& Partnerships

95.00% 80.00%

.DRE572 Increase consultation response from under represented communities EDM
Resources - Policy, Strategy 
& Partnerships

n/a
Establish 
baseline

.DRE134a Number of working days lost due to sickness absence (Resources) EDM
Resources - Workforce & 
Change

6.23 8

.DRE240 Difference between progression rate of BME and non-BME employee EDM
Resources - Workforce & 
Change

-1.27% 0.00%

.DRE241 Difference between progression rate of Women and Men EDM
Resources - Workforce & 
Change

-0.14% 0.00%

.DRE242 Percentage of top earners who are women EDM
Resources - Workforce & 
Change

60.70% 60.37%

.DRE385 Agency spend as % of total salary bill (Resources) EDM
Resources - Workforce & 
Change

9.50% 5.00%

.DRE386 Overtime spend as % of total salary bill (Resources) EDM
Resources - Workforce & 
Change

0.10% 0.50%

NEW
Increase level of satisfaction from International Strategy Board members 
that BCC coordination is leading to "more focused and valuable 
international engagement"

EDM
Resources - Policy, Strategy 
& Partnerships

NEW
Increase % of service areas which with an action plan to address equality 
gaps, issues and priorities 

EDM
Resources - Policy, Strategy 
& Partnerships

Draft

Page 21



Name of Meeting – Report

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

11 February 2019

Report of: Tim Borrett, Director: Policy, Strategy and Partnerships

Title: Draft Bristol City Council Business Plan 2019/20

Ward: All

Officer Presenting Report:   Jean Candler, Head of Policy and Public Affairs

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 922 2000

Recommendation
For the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to consider the draft Business Plan 2019/20 
ahead of it being finalised and presented to Cabinet on 2 April 2019. 

The significant issues in the report are: 

The corporate business plan sets out how the Council will make progress on its key 
commitments (as 
[...]
vant Executive Director Meetings (EDMs) have approved those individual Service Plans, and 
from these Directors and the council’s Policy, Strategy and Partnerships team have selected high level 
actions for inclusion in this draft BCC Business Plan 2019/20 as an articulation of high priority planned 
activity. This, along with the council’s statutory and regulatory functions, will form the basis of ‘core’ 
council business in 2019/20, used by the Corporate Leadership Board and managers across all tiers as 
a key tool to prioritise and direct the limited resources available to the council.

The Business Plan links closely (though not entirely) with the council’s Performance Framework. The 
Performance Framework measures the overall outcomes for citizens (as set out in the Corporate 
Strategy) with further detailed measures relating to the management of council services. Much of this 
will be relevant and correlated to actions in the Business Plan, but it should be noted that some 
actions in the plan will have alternative methods of measurement (for example specific projects will 
have their own criteria, milestones and output measures). Performance against the framework is 
reported quarterly to various management and scrutiny fora, and again following year-end with an 
overall position for the past financial year.

The council’s business planning is an evolving process which began (in this iteration and format) in 
2017/18 as part of the council’s overall improvement journey. The current process will be audited as 
part of a lessons-learned process to further improve future business-planning cycles.

3.  Policy

This business planning is the activity which demonstrates how we are delivering the Corporate 
Strategy, which is the central plank of the council’s policy and strategy framework. The Business Plan 
2019/20 is not a key decision in and of itself, and both it and the Performance Framework are 
approved by officers at Statutory and Policy Board (or Corporate 
[...]
y and pledge to children in 
care and care leavers. We will make sure that children in, and leaving, our care are safe, healthy and 
achieving their goals and that every child in our care understands their life story. We will also launch 
and deliver Bristol’s care leaver offer, including arrangements to ensure every care leaver is well 
prepared for adult life. 

Lead department: Children and Families Services 
Cabinet Member: Children and Young People

7 We will achieve high quality practice in children’s social care through delivering the 2019–20 target set 
out in the Strengthening Families Programme, introducing practices to make it easier for agencies to 
work together to safeguard children.

Lead department: Children and Families Services 
Cabinet Member: Women, Children and Young People

8 Our work on the Think Family programme – which provides joined-up support services to families 
who struggle with multiple issues such as debt, homelessness, mental health issues and domestic 
abuse – will continue to develop predictive analytics / information sharing so that early intervention 
and prevention of family crises can continue.

Lead department: Children and Families Services 
Cabinet Member: Children and Young People

9 We will review commissioning arrangements for sexual and domestic violence. This will be done by 
September 2019.

Lead department: Public Health  
Cabinet Member: Communities, Events and Equalities

10 We will improve educational and other outcomes across the health, education and social care system 
for children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). We will continue to work with 
partners across the city to improve outcomes for children in care and from Black and Minority Ethnic 
(BME) communities. This includes actively monitoring all children in care who are missing education, 
on a three-weekly basis, and developing the independent living skills of young people so that they 
can find suitable housing.

Lead department: E
[...]
o not have 

the resources or access to sufficient or appropriately 

nutritious food necessary for a healthy life, then they 

are experiencing food poverty.

Fuel poverty – when people cannot afford to keep 

their homes sufficiently heated when the weather is 

cold. This can be due to a combination of low income, 

poor household energy efficiency and/or high energy 

prices.

From – 
Corporate Services, 
statutory and Regulatory 
Requirements and 
organisational Support
Social Value – a way of thinking about how 

scarce resources are allocated and used when 

commissioning services or awarding a contract, 

in order to support micro, small and medium- 

size businesses, social enterprises and voluntary/

community organisations.

DR
AF
T

Page 65

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/583857/Progress_8_school_performance_measure_Jan_17.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/583857/Progress_8_school_performance_measure_Jan_17.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/583857/Progress_8_school_performance_measure_Jan_17.pdf


Bristol City Council Business Plan 2019/20

41

DR
AF
T

Page 66



Bristol City Council Business Plan 2019/20

42

You can request alternative 
formats of this document 
by calling 0117 922 2848

DR
AF
T

Page 67



Name of Meeting – Report

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

11 March 2019

Report of: Tim Borrett, Director: Policy, Strategy and Partnerships

Title: Preparedness for EU Exit (Brexit)

Ward: All

Officer Presenting Report:   Tim Borrett, Director: Policy, Strategy and Partnerships

Contact Telephone Number:  0117 922 3332

Recommendation
For the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to note preparedness activity ahead of the 
UK exiting the European Union on 29 March 2019. 

The significant issues in the report are: 

The council is operating a Brexit Project Board which meets fortnightly as a mechanism to 
coo
[...]
/democracy.bristol.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=456


Scrutiny Work Programme 2018 / 2019  

Adults, Children and 
Education Scrutiny 

Commission

Communities Scrutiny 
Commission

Growth and 
Regeneration Scrutiny 

Commission

Resources Scrutiny 
Commission

Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board

July 2018
26th July, 6pm
Annual Business Report
Joint Local Transport Plan
Bristol Transport Strategy
Cllr Threlfall Q&A / discussion 
session
Trusts and Mutualisation 
Report
Air Quality

August 2018
13th August, 9.30 am
Housing Company (closed 
briefing and Q&A session for 
Commission Members and 
OSMB)

September 2018
10th September, 10am 24th September, 3pm 3rd September
Waste:
 Bristol Waste Company
 Cleanliness of city / clean 

streets campaign – 
update

 Enforcement 

ICT Systems and Strategy Arena Cabinet Paper

Community Safety statistics 
(Safer Bristol)

Commercialisation and 
Income Generation  

Companies Governance 
Review – information only

Directorate Performance 
Report (KPIs)

Annual Business Report Creation of the Housing 
Company  – information only 

Finance Report Bristol Energy Operational 
Plan 

Directorate Performance 
Report (KPI’s)

P
age 74

A
genda Item

 9



Adults, Children and 
Education Scrutiny 

Commission

Communities Scrutiny 
Commission

Growth and 
Regeneration Scrutiny 

Commission

Resources Scrutiny 
Commission

Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board

Risk Register (Corporate)
October  2018

Thurs, 18th October, 5pm 25th October 4pm MQT  & 
5pm OSMB 

Strengthening Families 
Programme and Adverse 
Childhood Experiences

Equalities Policy & Strategy

Children’s Centres Corporate Performance 
Report 

Suicide (University) Clusters Corporate Risk Register
Directorate Performance 
Report (KPIs)

Standing item – Chair’s 
Updates

Directorate Risk Register
November 2018
19th November, 2pm  12th November 10.00 am 29th November, 5pm Tues 27th November 

(4pm MQT / 5pm OSMB)
Better Lives Programme
 Implementation
 Delayed Transfers of Care
 Recommendations from 

the Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Task Group

Housing: 
 Private rented sector / 

HMO regulation 
 Tackling housing crisis
 Vehicle Dwellers

Highways Scheme Delivery 
Report

Libraries – Positioning Paper

Female Genital Mutilation 
(FGM) 

Community Safety Statistics 
(Safer Bristol) 

Harbour Review Local High Streets – 
Positioning Paper

Public Health Risk Register City Leap Project Standing item – Chair’s 
Updates

Directorate Performance 
Report (KPI’s)

Directorate Performance 
Report (KPI’s)

Information only item - 
Household Waste Recycling 
Centre planned at Hartcliffe 
Way

Directorate Risk Register 
(TBC)

Risk Register Bristol Waste Company 
Business Plan (part exempt)
Bristol Energy Company 

P
age 75



Adults, Children and 
Education Scrutiny 

Commission

Communities Scrutiny 
Commission

Growth and 
Regeneration Scrutiny 

Commission

Resources Scrutiny 
Commission

Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board

Trading Position (exempt)

December 2018
4pm, 6th December 2018 
Commercialisation & Income 
Generation  - Update
 Plus: Commercialisation & 

Innovation Working 
Group – Up-date

ICT Systems and Strategy 
(exempt item)
Council Tax Base Report
Collection Fund 
Surplus/Deficit Report
Brexit Impact Assessment 
Report
Global Parliament of Mayors 
Resources Period 6 Finance 
Information – Standing Item
Q2 Performance Report 

January 2019
28th January, 2pm 14th January, 10 am January (Budget Scrutiny) Thurs 17th January  

(4pm MQT / 5pm OSMB)
Adult Social Care Budget & 
Supplementary Extra

CIL (update/review of new CIL 
committee arrangements)

 4pm, 10th January
 4pm, 14th January 

Brexit Scenario Planning

Mental Health 
Recommissioning and 
Supporting People Services

Customer services 
update/review

One City Plan

Winter resilience update Public Toilets Budget Scrutiny – Finalisation 
of Comments to Cabinet 
(potentially to include Cabinet 
budget papers for 
information)

Suicide Prevention and Standing Items TBC: Standing item – Chair’s 

P
age 76



Adults, Children and 
Education Scrutiny 

Commission

Communities Scrutiny 
Commission

Growth and 
Regeneration Scrutiny 

Commission

Resources Scrutiny 
Commission

Overview & Scrutiny 
Management Board

Response Update  Community Safety 
statistics (Safer Bristol) 

 Directorate Performance 
Report (KPIs) 

Updates

Thrive mental health – annual 
review

Housing Allocations / Home 
Choice Review

Mayors Forward Plan

Directorate Performance 
Report (KPI’s)

Scrutiny Work Programme

Ofsted Improvement Plant 
(For information only)
BNSSG CCG Community 
Services Procurement Update
February 2019 

21st February, 5pm Scrutiny Member Briefing 
20th (Finance Monitoring)
28th February, 4pm

Flood Strategy Performance Management

 Clean Air Plan Commercialisation & Income 
Generation up-date
Plus: Commercialisation & 
Innovation Working Group – 
Up-date

 Bristol Housing Festival and 
Modern Methods of 
Construction

Future State Assessment (ICT 
Item) 

City Leap (exempt item) Performance Report 
Legal Services

Performance Report Q3 Risk Register (Corporate)
March 2019
25th  March, 4pm Mon 11th March 5pm
School Places – Provision, 
Expansion and Admissions

BCC Business Plans 

Bristol Hospital Education 
Services

Performance Framework

P
age 77



School readiness risks and 
action plans 

Brexit Up-date Report

Learning City update
Care Leavers
SEND Scrutiny task group 
update report
Directorate Performance 
Report (KPI’s)
Risk Register 
April 2019

15th April (TBC) 1st April
Waste Collection City Leap 
Clean Streets Business Plan – Bristol Energy
Housing (temporary 
accommodation)

Business Plan – Bristol 
Holding 

Community Toilets Scheme 
(CTS)
Customer Services
Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL)
Safer Bristol Statistics
Performance
Risk Register

Items to be Scheduled Bristol City Council’s Business 
Plans 19/20

Quality Accounts  - May 2019 
(Joint with S Glos?)

Cross-Border Planning Issues 
(provisional – TBC)

Provisional Item  - Corporate 
Risk Register

Local Plan (TBC, possible 
Planning led meeting in next 
municipal year)

Provisional Item  - Corporate 
Performance Report

Bristol Transport Strategy 
(TBC)

Standing item – Chair’s 
Updates

Cumberland Basin / Western 
Harbour – now to be re-
scheduled for 19/20
Bristol Harbour Review 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	6 2019/20 Performance Framework
	Appendix A - Quarterly Performance Process
	Appendix B - Dashboard
	Appendix C - OSMB BCP KPI Set
	OSMB EC
	OSMB FI
	OSMB WC
	OSMB W
	OSMB OP

	Appendix D - Directorate Scrutiny Commissions KPI Sets
	OSMB ACE
	ACE PF

	OSMB G&R
	GR PF

	OSMB RE
	RE PF



	7 Draft Bristol City Council Business Plan 2019/20
	Appendix A - Draft Business Plan 2019-20
	Empowering and Caring:
	Key Commitment 1:    


	8 Preparedness for EU Exit (Brexit)
	9 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board
11 March 2019 at 5.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Tom Brook, Stephen Clarke, Gary Hopkins, Paula O'Rourke,
Celia Phipps and Jo Sergeant

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.
2. Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Don Alexander, Claire Hiscott and Carole Johnson. Councillor
Bradshaw substituted for Councillor Alexander.
3. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
4. Chair's Business
The Chair advised that the next OSMB meeting on 1st April 2019 would consider reports on Bristol Energy,
City Leap, the Holding Company and Bristol is Open. Members of the Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny
Commission had been invited to attend the meeting, some of which would be held in exempt session.
He went on to remind Members that an item from the Council’s External Auditors (BDO) on Senior
Executive Remuneration in 17/18 had been added to the Full Council agenda for the meeting on 19th
March 19, with an additional update being planned for the Audit Committee on 26th March 19.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5. Public Forum
The following public forum was received and a copy placed in the minute book;
No.
1

Name
Michele Tedder

2

Aileen McLoughlin

Topic
Proposal to construct new secondary school and
new community building at
Daventry Road, Knowle and land at Tavistock Road
As above

Members noted the concerns raised in the statements, including potential delays to the plans to provide
the new school and community building, and agreed that they would be referred to the Deputy Mayor for
response, with a copy to OSMB so they could see if any additional action needed to be taken.
RESOLVED; That the Deputy Mayor be asked to provide a written reply to the public forum statements,
with a copy to OSMB.
6. 2019/20 Performance Framework
The Chair confirmed that Members had recently attended a workshop to provide feedback on the draft
Performance Framework and the Council’s Business Plans (see agenda item 7). The Head of Insight,
Performance and Intelligence updated Members on the actions taken following the discussion at the
workshop confirming that;







The ‘key commitments’ set out in the draft framework had been clarified.
Suggestions from Members regarding the setting of targets would be incorporated into a
supplementary document.
The explanatory comments that accompanied the indicators had been amended in some instances
to make them clearer.
Some indicators had been added or removed following feedback from Members and this would be
reflected in the report to Cabinet on 2nd April 19.
The suggestion that Bristol Eating Better Awards should specifically be measured in deprived areas
had been incorporated.
In some instances it wasn’t possible to include the requests from Members, for example
measuring the number of journeys taken by sustainable methods of transport, as it would be too
difficult to gather the relevant information.

Members went on to consider and comment on the information provided. The key points made were as
follows;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk










The suggested approach about separating the high level indicators for OSMB (as well as Cabinet
and Senior Leadership Board) was welcomed since it ensured that OSMB Members could focus on
the overarching picture, leaving detail to the individual Commissions.
The Council had set a target around reducing the number of service users in residential care,
which may appear to be driven by cost rather than the best outcomes for residents. In response,
officers confirmed that the Better Lives Programme was driving significant improvements which
enabled more people to stay in their homes, which was often their preferred option.
It was agreed that officers would ensure that all information was presented as factually as
possible, for example where a percentage ‘above target’ was given in dashboards, it should be
accompanied by an explicit statement of percentage ‘below target’ rather than this being implicit.
Clarification was sought regarding why the target for bus passenger journeys for the current year
18/19, was set lower than the actual number in 17/18. It was agreed that officers would come
back with a note of explanation.
Following a request from Members, it was agreed that the reports on performance would be
made readily available to the public, ideally by placing them in a prominent location on the City
Council’s website.
There were concerns about the increase in the average number of days lost to sickness absence
within the City Council, thought to be due in part to stress. This was an area that Scrutiny could
review in the future.
The Communities Scrutiny Commission would be looking at the number of people in temporary or
emergency accommodation at their meeting on 15th April 19, particularly around cost
effectiveness.

Officers were thanked for their work around the performance framework, including the quality of the
document and the efforts made to engage with Scrutiny. It was suggested that the workshop exercise
could be repeated in 19/20 in order to feed into next year’s business plans.
RESOLVED; that the outcomes following the Performance Framework Member Workshop be noted.
7. Draft Bristol City Council Business Plan 2019/20
Officers introduced the item, advising that the Business Plan for 19/20 would be updated following the
workshop with Members (see agenda item 6). Details as follows;





All the feedback obtained from Members at the workshop had been relayed to the relevant
Service Managers so they could consider amending their service plans.
New iconography would be added to set out actions from the previous 2018/19 business plan that
had been carried over.
Additional information would be provided to aid understanding around the priority of objectives,
including those that were short and longer term goals.
The business plan document would be reformatted to include better use of labelling to make it
easier to navigate.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk



An update would be published later in 2019 to set out progress against targets to date and
consideration would be given to the best way to incorporate Members into the review process.

Members went on to share their views on the information provided, commenting as follows;




It would be helpful if information on the origin of priorities of entries on the business plan could
be included so that Members could follow the progress of objectives, particularly those that took
time to implement or involved partnership working.
The glossary entry on ‘gentrification’ should be amended to ensure it encapsulated all related
issues, but it should also acknowledge that gentrification was welcomed in some instances.
Officers were thanked for the quality of the report, which was written in a style that was very clear
and easy to understand and would help with transparency and holding decision makers to
account. Consideration could be given to producing a version for the public with enhanced
graphics or video extracts, although it was acknowledged that the cost needed to be
proportionate to the level of interest.

It was agreed that the final version of the Business Plans would be shared with Members.
RESOLVED; That the revised version of the Business Plans for 19/20 be shared with Members.

8. Preparedness for EU Exit (Brexit)
The Director of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships introduced the item, advising that the Brexit Project
Board was continuing to review threats and opportunities arising from the exit from the European Union
although the ongoing uncertainty was becoming problematic. A range of measures were ready to
implement once the outcome of Brexit was known, but it would be difficult to mitigate in all areas, such
as interruption to the supply chain. Many preparatory actions were being taken in the meantime, as
covered in the report of OSMB.
Members went on to consider the update and ask for additional details in a number of areas. The
discussion was as follows;



If the UK was to depart from the EU on 29th March 19 some disruption was likely, irrespective of
the terms, due to the very tight timescale.
There were some concerns around food supply, particularly around fruit and vegetables as around
50% of the UK’s stock currently came from Europe. Reassurance was given that national advice is
not to expect any food shortage, but there may be a temporary limitation of choice.
Precautionary buying is not necessary and should be avoided, as doing this would risk a ‘selffulfilling prophecy’.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk



The Council was able to fulfil its statutory duty to run local the European election process in May
2019 if the outcome of Brexit had not been resolved by that point and the UK is required to
participate.

RESOLVED; That the update be noted
9. Work Programme
Members noted the following;




Plans for the High Streets Inquiry Day were being progressed and an update would be provided in
due course.
The Vulnerable People Task Group would be proceeding and Members were working with officers
to define the remit.
The OSM Leads had agreed that due to the complexity of the issues around SEND (education
funding for young people with Special Educational Needs or a disability), the matter would be best
addressed by reports to the ACE Scrutiny Commission in the first instance. The suggestion that a
Task Group be established would be considered again at a later date.

RESOLVED; That the updates regarding the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted.
Meeting ended at 6.28pm
CHAIR __________________

